The standard is mandatory for first interim periods within annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1

January 2019. At this stage, the Group does not intend to adopt the standard before its effective date.

(c) Taxes on income in the interim periods are accrued using the average tax rate that would be applicable to expected

total annual taxable profit.

19

(All amounts in RMB Yuan thousands unless otherwise stated)

4. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

This note explains the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments and HKFRS 15 Revenue from

Contracts with Customers on the Group’s financial information and also discloses the new accounting policies that have

been applied from 1 January 2018, where they are different to those applied in prior periods.

(a) Impact on the financial statements

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were

not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be

recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below.

As at 1 January 2018

As originally

presented HKFRS 15 HKFRS 9 Restated

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)

Non-current assets

Deferred income tax assets 6,417,490 (366,920) 44,929 6,095,499

Available-for-sale financial assets (“AFS”) 527,650 – (527,650) –

Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) – – 527,650 527,650

Current assets

Properties under development 110,865,723 (3,953,084) – 106,912,639

Trade and other receivables and prepayments 33,058,064 477,842 (221,080) 33,314,826

Contract assets – 1,529,685 (15,297) 1,514,388

Tax prepayments 3,672,939 (110,971) – 3,561,968

Total assets 298,108,940 (2,423,448) (191,448) 295,494,044

Non-current liabilities

Deferred income tax liabilities 6,720,368 297,599 (14,008) 7,003,959

Current liabilities

Accruals and other payables 39,439,990 313,159 – 39,753,149

Contract liabilities – 23,851,243 – 23,851,243

Deposits received on sale of properties 29,058,143 (29,058,143) – –

Current income tax liabilities 15,752,952 279,699 – 16,032,651

Total liabilities 233,215,286 (4,316,443) (14,008) 228,884,835

Equity

Retained earnings 56,160,504 1,863,123 (177,290) 57,846,337

Non-controlling interests 956,974 29,872 (150) 986,696

Total equity 64,893,654 1,892,995 (177,440) 66,609,209

20

(All amounts in RMB Yuan thousands unless otherwise stated)

(b) HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers – Impact of adoption

The Group has adopted HKFRS 15 from 1 January 2018, which resulted in changes in accounting policies and

adjustments to the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements. In accordance with the transitional

provisions in HKFRS 15, comparative figures have not been restated.

HKFRS 15 replaces the provisions of HKAS 18 Revenue (“HKAS18”) and HKAS 11 Construction contracts

(“HKAS11”) that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of revenue and costs.

[…]

Group has an enforceable right to payment from the customers for performance completed to date, the Group

recognises revenue as the performance obligation is satisfied over time in accordance with the input method for

measuring progress.

The excess of cumulative revenue recognised in profit or loss over the cumulative billings to purchasers of

properties is recognised as contract assets.

The excess of cumulative billings to purchasers of properties over the cumulative revenue recognised in profit or

loss is recognised as contract liabilities.

Details of the accounting policies under HKFRS 15 are disclosed in Note 4(c).

Accounting for costs incurred to obtain a contract

Following the adoption of HKFRS 15, stamp duty, sales commissions and other costs directly attributable to

obtaining a contract, if recoverable, are capitalised.

21

(All amounts in RMB Yuan thousands unless otherwise stated)

The impact on the Group’s financial position by the application of HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS 18 and HKAS

11 that was previously in effect before the adoption of HKFRS 15 is as follows:

As at 1 January 2018

As originally

presented

Effects of

adoption of

HKFRS 15 Restated

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)

Deferred income tax assets 6,417,490 (366,920) 6,050,570

Properties under development 110,865,723 (3,953,084) 106,912,639

Trade and other receivables and prepayments 33,058,064 477,842 33,535,906

Contract assets – 1,529,685 1,529,685

Tax prepayments 3,672,939 (110,971) 3,561,968

Accruals and other payables 39,439,990 313,159 39,753,149

Contract liabilities – 23,851,243 23,851,243

Deposits received on sale of properties 29,058,143 (29,058,143) –

Current income tax liabilities 15,752,952 279,699 16,032,651

Deferred income tax liabilities 6,720,368 297,599 7,017,967

Retained earnings 56,160,504 1,863,123 58,023,627

Non-controlling interests 956,974 29,872 986,846

(c) HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers – Accounting Policies

Revenues are recognised when or as the control of the asset is transferred to the customer. Depending on the terms

of the contract and the laws that apply to the contract, control of the asset may be transferred over time or at a point

in time. Control of the asset is transferred over time if the Group’s performance:

• provides all of the benefits received and consumed simultaneously by the customer; or

• creates and enhances an asset that the customer controls as the Group performs; or

• do not create an asset with an alternative use to the Group and the Group has an enforceable right to payment